ACIS
Advances in Computing and Intelligent System, Vol. 1 No. 2 (2019) p. 1-8
Advances in Computing and Intelligent System
Journal homepage: www.fazpublishing.com/acis
e-ISSN : 2682-7425
*Corresponding author: n.nadiahnordin97@gmail.com
2019 FAZ Publishing. All right reserved.
Integration of IoT on Power Monitoring and Control for

Nano have connection to access Wi-Fi network.
4.0   Results and Discussions
4.1   Porotype Designation Layout
MCB
16A
L
N
E
MCB
6A
L1 COM L2 L1 COM L2
L
E
N
NO NC
COM
NO NC NO
COMCOM
Figure 8: Prototype Designation Layout
Figure 8 shows the designation layout of project
prototype. This project works when MCB connected to two
ways switch that functions as manual switch. The command
port of two ways switch was connected from MCB 6A while
L1 and L2 were connected to the 5V relay normally opened
(NO) and normally closed (NC) respectively. The command of
relay was connected to load such as lamp and fan to make the
system can also be controlled online by using Blynk
Application. For the 13A socket, MCB 16A at first was
connected to command port of 5V relay and the port normally
opened (NO) was connected to the live port of the 13A socket.
Fan and lamp can be controlled by manual switch or online
switch by using Blynk while 13A socket only can be controlled
by using online switch on Blynk when the relay was triggered.
ACS712 current sensors was connected using neutral wire in
connection of lamp and fan due to the safety purposes such the
connection with both live wire will have the high possibility of
danger due the explosion of the load and burn current sensor.
This current sensors used in this circuit to measure the amount
of current and power used when having connection with load.
ACS712 current sensor, 4 channel 5V relay were connected to
Arduino Nano which have the connection with ESP8266 Wi-Fi
module. This make all the data be sent through Wi-Fi to Blynk
application for the purpose of control and monitoring of
housing electrical system.
4.2   Wiring Diagram of System
Figure 9: Wiring Diagram of System
        The figure 9 above shows the wiring diagram of system
which consists of the main components of the circuit for control
and monitoring for housing electrical system such as ACS712
current sensors, 4 channel of 5V relay, Arduino Nano and
ESP8266 Wi-Fi module. This wiring diagram shows how the
connections from Arduino Nano that act as microcontrollers to
other part of components to make the complete circuit this
project of control and monitoring system successful. This
wiring diagram was designed and used as it was compatible
with the coding used in the project that gave the output results
achieved the objective of the projects.
   Nordin, N. et al., Advances in Computing and Intelligent System, Vol. 1 No. 2 (2019) p. 1-8.
6
Published by FAZ Publishing
4.3   Hardware/Implementation
Figure 10: The Hardware/Prototype Implementation
Figure 11: The Waveform Results of Control System